Woodward-Clyde 9

Engingenng & sciences applied to the earth & its environment

e
November 1, 1995 % o
92CB040 5o
f:) :

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Continental Baking Company, 1010 46th Street, Qakland, CA
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report

Dear Ms. Hugo:

In response to your letter to Mr. Fred Dannecker, Continental Baking Company (CBC),
requesting quarterly groundwater monitoring reporting, this letter report is being submitted.
Woodward-Clyde Consultants is providing environmental consulting services to CBC and is
submitting this report on their behalf.,

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION

Water level measurements were performed on August 30, 1995 by WCC personnel. Water
levels were measured in monitoring wells MW-1, 2 and 3 with an electronic water level
sounder and recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot. Table 1 summarizes the groundwater
elevation variation in the three monitoring wells since the first investigation at the CBC
Oakland facility in May, 1994. Figure 1 is a location map of the CBC facility. Figure 2
is a groundwater elevation contour map for the event reported in the present quarterly report.

The reported resuits from the water elevation measurements are the following:

¢ In the third quarter of 1995, the groundwater elevation has fallen to about 49 to
54 feet above mean sea level (MSL).
¢ The groundwater flow direction was estimated to be towards the sonthwest.

The reported results during this quarter are generally consistent with previous results. The
groundwater elevation fall may be attributed to seasonal variations.

Woodward-Clyde Consultants « A subsidiary of Woodward-Clyde Group, Inc.
500 12th Street, Suite 100 « Cakland, California 94607-4014
510-893-3600 Fax 510-874-3268
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sampling activities were also performed in August, 1995 by WCC personnel. A copy of the
field water sample logs is attached.

Prior to sampling, an oil/water interface probe was used to detect the presence of an
immiscible layer. No measurable immiscible layer was detected in any of the wells.

The wetted casing volume was calculated for each well and approximately 4 casing volumes
were removed from each well prior to sampling. In addition to the groundwater samples
collected from the three monitoring wells, one duplicate sample was collected from well
MW-3 and labelled MW-4, Samples were submitted for analysis for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) and quantified as Diesel (TPHd, modified EPA Method 8015) and
gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX, EPA Method 8020)
and Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by Standard Method 5520BF. Sample
analyses were performed by Anametrix Laboratories, San Jose, California. Copies of the
laboratory data sheets and the chain-of-custody form are attached.

A quality assurance/quality control review of the analytical data was performed by a WCC
chemist. The results of the review indicated that the data are of acceptable quality.

The reported results from the August, 1995 sampling and analysis effort are summarized in
Table 2, and are the following:

* TPHg was detected at a concentration of 3300 ug/L in MW-1.

e The TPHd analysis detected concentrations of 350 ug/L in MW-1, 52 ug/L in
MW-2 and 88 ug/L in MW-3, However, the detected concentrations were fully
or partiaily unrepresentative of diesel fuel.

e Concentrations of BTEX were detected in monitoring well MW-1.

¢ Qil and Grease was not detected in any of the wells.

The reporfed results from this sampling and analysis effort are generally consistent with

results reported for samples from these wells during the past year, although levels of all
constituents continued to decrease in MW-1.

[:\92\26369. 1{32CB040)\2 M1102951033
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In the future, this project will be managed by Mr. Bill Copeland of our office. If you have
any questions, please feel free to phone him at (510) 874-3192. T can be reached at my new
home at (916) 583-4883.

Sincerely,
i } . ,;i )
/3 zi/uﬁ’?gf S
,'J’;/Jo Beth Folger, P.E.

Attachments

cC. Fred Dannecker, IBC-San Francisco
Travis Bryant, IBC-Kansas City, MO
Jim Hummert, WCC-SL
Bilt Copeland, WCC
Donna Bodine, WCC

[:\92V26369. 1(92CBO40N3 M1102950919



TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATION
CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY, OAKLAND, CA

Top of Casing Depth to water Water Surfade

Well Elevation (fzet below Elevation |
Identification Date (feet above MSL) top of casing) (fest above M$L)

MW-1 5/26/94 61.84 9.27 52.57
7129194 61.84 9.81 52.03

8/26/94 61.84 9.87 51.97

16/4/94 61.84 9.89 51.95

10/27/94 61.84 9.94 51.90

11/30/94 61.84 8.92 52.92

1/3/95 61.84 8.79 53.05

1/31/95 61.84 8.33 53.51

3/16/95 61.84 8.07 53.77

6/12/95 61.84 9.02 52.82

8/30/95 61.84 9.44 52.40

MW-2 5/26/94 63.10 9.30 53.80
7/29/94 63.10 9.70 53.40

8/26/94 63.10 9.89 53.21

10/4/94 63.10 9.86 53.24

10/27/94 63.10 9.96 53.14

11/30/94 63.10 8.95 54.15

1/3/95 63.10 8.15 54.95

1/31/95 63.10 6.96% 56.14

3/16/95 63.10 6.37% 56.73

6/12/95 63.10 9.07 54,03

8/30/95 63.10 9.53 53.57

MW-3 5/26/94 62.51 12.88 49.63
7/29/94 62,51 13.61 48.90

8/26/94 62.51 13.71 48.80

10/4/94 62.51 13.74 48.77

10/27/94 62.51 13.77 48.74

11/30/94 62.51 11.85 50.66

1/3/95 62.51 12.09 50.42

1/31/95 62.51 10.64 51.87

3/16/95 62.51 10,79 51.72

6/12/95 62.51 12.05 50.46

8/30/95 62.51 13.54 43.97

* Noted to be under pressure when opened.

IA92N22418.1(92CBO4ON M110F951139
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TABLE - 2

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Parameters dTi‘:sI-eIl ga'l.;glll:lne TPH BTEX
benzene toluene ethyl-benzene zyti)::es | ;f :lnge
EBPA Method 8015 8020 5520 BF
Units (pg/L) (vg/L) (mg/L)
Well Number Date
MW-1 5/26/94 1300 12000 57 340 370 3100 <5.0
8/26/94  310Y650'  6700/3400 22135 71197 310/410 1000/1400 <5.0/<5.0
11/30/94 1300 29000 480 1100 1200 5300 <5.0
3/16/95 1900 29000 140 1460 1800 9700 <5.0
6/12/95  810Y540' 3900/11000 23/280 57/610 200/400 680/2000 <5.0/<5.0
8/30/95 3so! 3300 26 36 250 490 <5.0
Mw-2 5/26/94 <50/<50 <50/<30 0.50/<0.50  0.50/<0.50 0.50/<0.50  0.50/<0.50 <5.0
8/26/94 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
11/30/94 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0

3/16/95 <50/<50 <50/<50 <0.50/<0.50 <0.50/<0.50 <0.50/<0.50 <0.50/<0.50 <5.0

6/12/95 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
8/30/95 523 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.,50 <0.50 <5.0
MW-3 5/26/94 99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 <5.0
8/26/94 66 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.,50 <0.50 <50
11/30/94 78/85 100/100 <0.50/1.9 <0.50/0.50 <0.50/1.0 2.1/4.3 <50
3/16/95 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
6/12/95 1207 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0

8/30/95 88%57 <50/<50 <0.50/<0.50 <0.50/<0.50 <0.50/<0.50 <0.50/<0.50 <5.0/<5.0

Results of duplicate sample analyses are shown by a dash ("/")

 Primarily due to lighter petroleum product of hydrocarbon range C6-C12, possibly gasoline.
® Primarily due to heavier petroleum product of hydrocarbon range C18-C36.

® Due to a combination of diesel and a discrete peak not indicative of diesel fuel.

[:\92122455.1(92CBO4O\ M1102950007



0 1000 2000
1 1 ; J

feeat

Project No.
92CB0o4C

Conlinental Baking Company
1010 461h Street
Qakland, California

Woodward-Clyde Consultants

SITE LOCATION Figure

92CB040-C000/061893




LEGEND

52 e 52 Approximate Groundwater Contour

MW-1 -$— Approximate Welt Location

//M

Parking

Former UST Excavation Area

) Thrifty Retail
{unpaved, filled with gravel)

Bakery Outlet

Existing Maintenance
and Warehouse Facility fi

Groundwater
Gradient
Direction

(feet above mean sea level) -

Woodward-Clyde Consuitants

1 Mo Asphalt 9 2|0 4I0
P A Concrate teot
. Continental Baking Company
Project No.
9208040 1010 46th Street GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOURS Figure
: AUGUST 30, 1995 2

92CB040-0010/103195/gos, mic




Ul S &5 -__-_—_-__.rt
WATER SAMPLE LOG Sample No. pA ) -/

Project Ma. : QZCBO‘/O Data: 3—30 —"5'_
Praject Name: __ B C = Oa k Lo od

Sample Location: ML - (

Wall Description: ‘7’ ”PI/C o //o ck:'m\ cq'ﬂ

Woather Conditions: < le&f ~

Obsarvations / Commanis:

Sampling Method; ,b '-Sln ala Ll{' L C\ayer'

Quality Assurance

[4
Method to Measure Water Laval © 200 S-G /-'ﬁ- 5

Pump Lines: CHew ) Clemned Baijpr Lines: @ {__ Cleaned
Mathod of cleaning Pump / Bailer: A/ﬂ'

pH Meter No.: 21725 é Catbrated T-09 ¢ 'Zoo
Speeitic Conductance Meter Hou / 3 7‘/ 8 Caltrated I‘J "/"ﬂcf
Comments: TR=2@2— .49 = (0 .7¢ X.£53>T 03X~ 28.|

Sampling Water Leve! (below WP) at Stant C?. L’(}L\ Ent: 7. (/5-
Measurernents Measuring Point {MP): _N‘{'Cl'\ @ lglp o’e CQ! (’5

Specific
Conductance | Turdly | Color | Odor Comments
{umhos / cm} ofs 1l

Discharge Temp.
Time (galions) pH C)

70| 7 [TollZ2o.5] 3L [Yieo B
(2:07 1 14 [Tozjzo | 38| « | ©

1s

12:10 | 21 705 2o B?Z i e | o

(24| 28 (704201393 u |» |«

snnannnnnNnANANANNNNNnnN
'L ER R EEnn

~ [ ] Totai Discharge: - 10 €A | / ed> ._.___ff‘as]i?){olﬂ s Ramoved:
m Method of disposal of discharged water: 5 5 xonl ty [l 7 X el
. :00f Lulf
! Number and size of sample containers filfed: 100 u ot
o | Woodward-Clyde Consuitants
500 12th Street, Suite 100, Oakland, 946674
| cotecwany: 3. HRAUS O o



Sample No.

WATER SAMPLE LOG Sample No. 4] i/ -2

M N BN B = I = W |

ropte: _ 92 CB0YO v B/ 3015
Project Name: C B C dc 1( ,Q hO’
Sample Location: _ M1 —

Walt Description: l‘{’, P‘]C //ock:nq cap

Waather Conditions: C.,e:g o~

Cbservations / Comments:

Q.lality Assurance Sampling Method: Z’[ 5 ggSa é /c AQ /C Ll

Method to Measure Water Level : 2 0o Sc Lo &f

Purmp Lines: New.) [/ Cleaned 7, Lines: New ) / Cleaned
’ Method of cleaning Pump / Bailer: AJ; A 2

pH Meter ho.: 7 /725.6 Calibrated .00 700

Specific Canductance Meter No.: { 37¢8 Callbrated I‘"- - :aetl
D e 1962 -9.5 3% (3,02 X453 = & £4°4-26R

Samm'mg Water Level (oelow MP) at Start: __CI_Q End: g_iz'
Measuremnts Maasuring Point {MP): Aja"‘t( @ T.D & .:3_

Discharge Temp Specific
- | conduct i 1
Time {galions} pH e u.:rrr‘lhos ?:cme) Tumbidity | Color | Odor Comments

:25 7 1/ o | 445 | Low|ciR|ND

11:33) (Y 2dh 2o |4 Co 7o TANIND
11.65] 21 11720 | 43€| v | v
12'30 Zg 718 2o L’{“ i oo\

Total Discharga:

« n;Volurne 5 Romoved:
Method of disposal of discharged water: 5 5- " g e

__‘;T"_L
Number and size of sample conainers filled: @ 33 !5"3 Pu !( Couee 'lo

Woodward-Clyde Consuliants

J‘ ) F , 500 12th Strest, Suke 100, Oakland, CA 94607-4014
- : {415) 893-3600

Collected by:
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Sample No. WATER SAMPLE LOG | SampleNo. /| i/ ~3

Project No. : 7 2 C.Bo‘/O Date; %’*—30 *?5.
Project Name: CB C - Od- (c = "‘J
Sample Localon: HN 3

Wall Description: "P VC w lAgk_Las_

Weather Conditions: [ o] 3
Cbservations / Comments: D'\D/{‘-‘-Q{? /QAC/JQSMH 4 (Z: Y5

. I
Q.lallty Assurance Sampling Method: D I 4 jgi‘ f A%,IC EE; :::d. E
Mathod to Measure Water Level : Cala]

Pump Lines: (&) 1 Cleaned /ller Lines: G2 / Cleaneg

Method of cleaning Pump / Bailer: 4

$H Mater No.: 2 { 72 ;-G ’ Calibrated “-’07 7.90
Specitic Conductanca Meter No.: / 3 7‘(? Calibrated - i:
commene: TP 19844 ~18.5=25.9K.(£3=3 35/ = (54

San-lpling Water Leval (below MP) at Start: z ,:5 5- ! Ena: l ! 0l
Measurements Measuring saim ey _ Mot dn @ Tdp & C-.s,m

Disch Specific
Time qatong | PH Temp. | Gonductance | Tubidty | Color | Odor Comments
{gallons) ) | umhos’ cm

[/-08] 5 1668 |9 | 2708 [>rc0 lGhrY ND
{17 i | 7.00f {9 g50 It I tof
1:95] (3 708/ 19860 | | « |«
12:221 16 707 (9] €50 v | e

~ | Total Discharge: é £ (00\ _Casing Volumes Removed:
Method of disposal of discharged water: 5_ g M’ ,QK L4 Mo

Number and size of sample containers fillad:@ [33 0 'Fu (( Swere F

Woodward-Clyde Consuitants

. S‘ ’.! 500 12h Strest, Sutte 100, Oakiand, CA 984607-4014
Collacted by: - - (415) 8933600
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1961 Cancourse Drive

Inchcape Testing Services
San Jose, CA 95151
. . Tel; 408-432-8192
Anametrix Laboratories Fax: 405-432-8198
MS. JO BETH FOLGER Workorder # : 9508333
WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS Date Received : 08/30/95
500 12TH STREET, SUITE 100 Project ID : 92CB040/0012
OAKLAND, CA 94607-4041 Purchase Order: N/A

The following samples were received at Anametrix for analysis

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9508333~ 1 MW-1

9508333- 2 MwW-2

9508333- 3 MW-3

5508333~ 4 MW-4

9508333- 5 TBLANK

This report is organlzed in sections according to the specific Anametrix
laboratory group which performed the analysisi{es) and generated the data.

The results contained within this report relate to only the sample(s)
tested. Additionally, these data should be considered in their entirety
and Anametrix cannot be responsible for the detachment, separation, or
otherwise partial use of this report.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
call your project manager as soon as possible. Thank you for using
Inchcape Testing Services.

e deo Jle T e Cslone V- Mu

Susan Kraska Yeager Project Manager
Laboratory Director

9/12 CiLP

Date /

This report consists of “( pages.



ANAMETRIX, INC.

REPORT SUMMARY
(408)432-8192

9508333

MS. JO BETH FOLGER Workorder # :
WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS Date Received : 08/30/95
500 12TH STREET, SUITE 100 Project ID t 92CB040/0012
OAXLAND, CA 94607-4041 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : GC
Sub-Department: TPH
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9508333~ 1 MW-1 WATER 08/30/95 Tﬁﬁd
| 9508333- 2 | MwW-2 WATER , 08/30/95 ] TPHA
I 9508333- 3 | MW-3 L_WATER | 08/30/95 ] Tﬁgd
| 9508333~ 4 | MW-4 l WATER l 08/30/95 | TPHA {
| 9508333~ 1 l MW-1 l WATER | 08/30/95 | TPHgBTEX J
| 9508333~ 2 ] MW-2 I WATER | 08/30/95 | TPHgBTEX J
‘ 9508333~ 3 | MW-3 ' WATER | 08/30/95 | TPthTEx J
i
1 9508333- 4 | MW-4 l WATER | 08/30/95 l TPHgBTEX }
] 9508333~ 5 | TBLANK j WATER | 08/25/95 [ l

GC/TPH- PAGE 1

TPHYBTEX



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MS. JO BETH FOLGER Workorder # : 9508333

WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS Date Received : 08/30/95

500 12TH STREET, SUITE 100 Project ID : 92CB040/0012

OAKLAND, CA 94607-4041 Purchase QOrder: N/A
Department : GC

Sub- Department. TPH

QA/QC SUMMARY

- All holding times have been met for the analyses reported in thls
section.

- The concentration reported as diesel for sample MW-1 is prlmaﬁlly due
to the presence of a llghter petroleum product of hydrocarbon range
C6-Cl2, possibly gasoline.

- The concentratlons reported as diesel for samples MW-2, MW-3, and
MW-4 are due to the presence of a combination of diesel and a discrete
peak not indicative of diesel fuel.

7 ,
Gt /30 o o/, /o o CLPxA Qi
Department Supervisor Date Chenmist Date

GC/TPH~- PAGE 2



Organic Analysis Data Sheet
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX

ITS - Anametrix Laboratories -

(408)432-8192

Lab Workorder : 95083233 Client Project ID : 92CB040Q/0012
Matrix : WATER Units : ug/L
Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID
Method MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 TBLANK
Reporting Lab ID Lab ID Lab 1D Lab ID Lab ID
Compound Name Limit#* 9508333-01 9508333-02 9508333~-03 9508333-04 9508333-05
Benzene 0.50 26 ND ND ND ND
Toluene Q.50 36 ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.50 250 ND ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.50 490 ND ND ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 3300 ND ND ND ND
Surrogate Recovery 112% 111% 99% 104% 112%
Instrument ID HP21 HP21 HP21 HP21 HpP21
Date Sampled 08/30/95 08/30/95 08/30/95 08/30/95 08/30/95
Date Analyzed 09/11/95 09/01/95 09/01/95 02/01/95 09/01/95
RLMF 25 1 1 1 1
Filename Reference FQG33301.D FRG323302.D FPG33303.D FPG33304.D FRG33305.D

* The Method Reporting Limit must be multiplied by the Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor (RLMF) to achieve the
compound's reporting limit in the analysis.

ND
TPHg
BTEX

LR T 1)

Not detected at or above the reporting limit for the analysis as performed.
Determined by GC/FID following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.
Determined by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.

Lab Control Limits for surrogate compound p-Bromofluorobenzene are 61-139%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Pegade Lot  9/12[95

An&f?st

Date

(?ﬁ:?i(; oty -__Lj'—m LN

c;/__ A

Supervisor

GCTPH/TPHgBTEX - RESULTS - Page 01

Date

Issued on 9/12/95 @ 12:43 pm




Organic Analysis Data Sheet
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX
ITS - Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192

Lab Workorder : 9508333 Client Project ID : 92CB040Q/0012
Matrix : WATER Units : ug/L

Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID

Method
Reporting Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID

Compound Name Limit* METHOD BLANK METHOD BLANK METHOD BLANK
Benzene 0.50 ND ND ND
Toluene 0.50 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.50 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.50 ND ND ND
TPH as Gasoline ND ND ND
Surrogate Recovery 106% 111% 99%
Instrument ID HP21 HP21 HP21
Date Sampled N/A N/A N/A
Date Analyzed 08/31/95 09/01/95 0g/11/95
RLMF 1 1 1
Filename Reference BG3101E1.D BS0101E1.D B51101E1.D

* The Method Reporting Limit must be multiplied by the Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor (RLMF) to achieve the
compound’'s reporting limit in the analysis.

ND : Not detected at or above the reporting limit for the analysis as performed.
TPHg : Determined by GC/FID following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.
BTEX : Determined by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.

Lab Contrel Limits for surrcgate compcund p-Bromofluorocbenzene are 61-139%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

. . . . .
lepgie Movsae— 7/12[95 (Dol 0. ¥a 75
Anabf?% Date Supervisor Date
GCTPH/TPHEBTEX - RESULTS - Page 02 Issued on 9/12/95 @ 12:51 pm



Matrix Spike Report

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as BTEX

ITS - Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192

Project ID 92CB040/0012 Laboratory ID : 9508333-02

Sample ID : MW-2 Analyst :

Matrix i WATER Supervisor

Date Sampled 08/30/95 Instrument ID : HP21
Units : ug/L

COMPOUND NAME SPIKE SAMPLE MS MSD RECOVERY RPD

AMOUNT RESULTS || RECOVERY || RECOVERY | LIMITS LIMITS

Benzene ND 101% 106% 45~139 -5% 30

Toluene ND 100% 106% 51-138 -5% 30

Ethylbenzene ND 102% 108% 48~-146 % 30

Total Xylenes ND 106% 117% 50-139 % 30

Surrogate Recovery 111% 104% | 104%

Date Analyzed 09/01/95 | 09/01/95 { 09/01/95

Multiplier 1 i 1

Filename Reference 1 FRG33302.D | FMG33302.D | FDG33302.D

* Limits established by Inchcape Testing Services, Anametrix Laboratories.

GCTPH/TPHgBTEX - RESULTS - Page 03

Issued on 9/12/95 @ 12:59 pm



Laboratory Control sSpike Report

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as BTEX

ITS - Anametrix Labeoratories - (408)432-8192
Instrument ID : HP21 Analyst : )
Matrix ¢ LIQUID Supervisor :.a

Units : ug/L
COMPOUND NAME SPIKE Lcs RECOVERY
AMOUNT RECOVERY LIMITS

Benzene 108% 52-133 '
Toluene 110% 57-136
Ethylbenzene 110% 56-139
Total Xylenes 117% 56-14

e R L e o E e T & o

104%

Surrogate Recovery

Date Analyzed 08/31/95
Multiplier 1
Filename Reference MG3101E1.D

5

82 i

* Limits established by Inchcape Testing Services, Anametrix Laboratories.

GCTPH/TPHGBTEX - RESULTS -~ Page 04

Issued on 9/12/95 @ 1:11 pm
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Laboratory Control Spike Report

Tétal Petreleum Hydrocarbons as BTEX

- Anametrix Laboratories

—

(408)432-8192

Instrument ID : HP21 Analyst : &V
Matrix : LIQUID Supervisor :.4
Units :

COMPOUND NAME -SPII;E LCS Nl RECOVERY
AMOUNT RECOVERY LIMITS

Benzene 10 106% 52-133

Toluene 10 107% 57-136

Ethylbenzene 10 108% 56-139

Total Xylenes 10 112% 56-141

T T D e T T e T T T R e T e T T B T T

Surrogate Recovery 106%

Date Analyzed 09/01/95

Multiplier 1

Filename Reference MS0101E1.D

* Limits established by Inchcape Testing Services, Anametrix Laboratories.

GCTPH/TPHGBTEX - RESULTS - Page 05

ug/L

Issued on 9/12/95 @ 1:14 pm



Laboratory Control Spike Report
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

ITS -~ Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192

Instrument ID : HP21 Analyst :pQ
Matrix : LIQUID Supervisor :w
Units : ug/L

COMPCUND NAME SPIKE LCS RECOVERY
AMOUNT RECOVERY LIMITS
Gasoline 500 98% 67-127

PR P e

SECHIA T R T TR 5 PR e ety L T Ty S B B e e

Surrogate Recovery 27% 61-139

Date Analyzed 09/11/95
Multiplier 1
Filename Reference MS1101E1.D

* Limits established by Inchcape Testing Services, Anametrix Laboratories.

GCTPH/TPHGBTEX - RESULTS - Page 06 Issued on 9/12/95 @ 1I: 17 pm



TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
INCHCAPE TESTING SERVICES - ANAMETRIX
(408) 432-8192

DATA SUMMARY FORM
Anametrix Workorder: 9508333 Client Project ID: 92CB040/0012
Matrix; WATER Date Released: 9/7/95
Date Extracted: 9/5/95 Concentration Units: ug/L
Instrument ID: HP27
Date Date  Dilution Reporting Amount Surrogate
Anametrix ID Client ID Sampled Analyzed Factor Limit Found Recovery
9508333-01 MW-1 8/30/95 9/6/95 1 50 350 92%
9508333-02 MW-2 8/30/95 9/6/95 1 50 52 98%
9508333-03 MW-3 8/30/95 9/6/95 1 50 88 95%
9508333-04 MW-4 8/30/95 9/6/95 1 50 57 092%
BS0S11F9 Method Blank =~ ----- 9/5/95 1 50 ND 91%

ND: Not detected at or above the reporting limit for the method.

TPHd: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as C10-C28 is determined by GC/FID
(modified EPA Method 8015) following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.
Surrogate recovery quality control limits for o-terphenyl are 67-103%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health Services
approved methods.

@/@('9"( p O q\n ld‘r Q f?\;_,}&il/‘.? l'/))( s D‘!’ i fe.
Analyst Date Supervisor Date
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
INCHCAPE TESTING SERVICES - ANAMETRIX
(408) 432-8192

MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY REPORT

Client Project ID: | N/A Anametrix ID: N/A
Client Sample [D: BATCH SPIKE Date Released: 9/11/95
Date Sampled: 9/1/95 Instrument ID: HP29
Date Extracted: 9/5/95 Matrix: WATER
Date Analyzed: 9/6/95 Concentration Units: ug/L
COMPOUND SPIKE SAMPLE MS % REC MSD Y%REC
NAME AMT CONC CONC MS CONC MSD
Diesel » 1250 0 1320 106% 1400 112%
o-Terphenyl 98% 105%

Quality control limits for MS/MSD recovery are 32-143%
Quality control limits for RPD(relative percent difference) are +/- 30%.

Quality control limits for o-terphenyl recovery are 55-129%

RESULTS - TPHd - Page 2
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
INCHCAPE TESTING SERVICES - ANAMETRIX
(408) 432-8192

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT

Client Project ID: 92CB040/0012 Anametrix ID: M/NS0511F9

Matrix: WATER Date Released: 9/7/95
Date Extracted: 9/5/95 Instrument ID: HP27
Date Analyzed: 9/5/95 Concentration Units: ug/L
COMPOUND SPIKE 1LCS % REC LCSD Y%REC

NAME AMT CONC LCS CONC LCSD RPD
Diesel 1250 860 69% 870 70% 1%%
o-Terphenyl 82% 85%

Quality control limits for LCS/LCSD recovery are 38-96%,
Quality control limits for RPD(relative percent difference) are +/- 18%.

Quality control limits for o-terphenyl recovery are 67-103%.

RESULTS-TPHd-Page 3



REPORT SUMMARY

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
MS. JO BETH FOLGER Workorder # 9508333
WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS Date Received 08/30/95
500 12TH STREET, SUITE 100 Project ID : 92CB040/0012
OAKLAND, CA 94607-4041 Purchasge Order: N/A
Department : PREP
Sub-Department; PREP
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9508333~ 1 MW-1 WATER 08/30/95 5520BF
| 9508333- 2 | MW -2 L_WATER l708/30/95 ‘ 5520BF J
] 9508333- 3 l MW-3 L WATER 1708/30/95 ] 5520BF |
| 9508333~ 4 L__Mw-4 ‘ WATER \ 08/30/95 | 5520BF J

PREP/PREP- PAGE 1



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MS. JO BETH FOLGER Workorder # : 9508333

WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS Date Received : 08/30/95

500 12TH STREET, SUITE 100 Project ID : 92CBO40/0012

OAKLAND, CA 94607-4041 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : PREP

Sub—Department; PREP

QA/QC SUMMARY

- All holding times have been met for the analyses reported in this
section.

- Insufficient water sample was received for a Matrix Spike and Matrix
Spike Duplicate analysis for Method 5520BF. A Laboratory Control
Sample and Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate were extracted and
analyzed instead.

(?%&5&E'U<PbbtélkaLfo CWO/ﬁQS‘ f/zvuaﬁlZL/éé;%%f/ ?/ﬁVﬁ”ﬂ

Departmsmt Supervisor -/ Date Chemist V4 Date
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
INCHCAPE TESTING SERVICES - ANAMETRIX LABORATORY (408) 432-8192

PROJECT 1D. : 92CB040/0012 ANAMETRIX ID.: 9508333
MATRIX . WATER ANALYST Rl
DATE SAMPLED  : 08/30/95 SUPERVISOR D Chv
DATE EXTRACTED : 09/05/95 DATE RELEASED : 09/11/95
DATE ANALYZED : 09/07/95
WORKORDER # SAMPLE I.D. REPORTING AMOUNT
LIMIT FOUND
(mg/L) (mg/L)
9508333-01 MW-1 5.0 ND
9508333-02 MW-2 5.0 ND
9508333-03 MW-3 5.0 ND
9508333-04 MW-4 5.0 ND
BS0511W4 METHOD BLANK 5.0 ND

ND - Not detected above the reporting limit for the method.

TRPH - Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons are determined by
Standard Method 5520BF.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

RESULTS - PREP - PAGE
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LAB CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT - TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROC}EARBONS
INCHCAPE TESTING SERVICES - ANAMETRIX LABORATORIES (408) 432-8192

Sample 1.D. . LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix 1.D. : M/NS0511W4
Matrix : WATER Analyst D W
Date Extracted - 09/05/95 Supervisor N
Date Analyzed : 09/07/95 Date Released : 09/11/95
COMPOUND SPIKE LCS %REC | LCSD | %REC | % RPD REC
AMT. LCS LCSD LIMITS
(mg/L) | (mg/L) (mg/L)
MOTOR OIL 50 45 90 44 38 2 44-128

* Quality control limits established by Anametrix Laboratories.

TRPH - Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons are determined by Standard Method 5520BF.

QUALITY ASSURANCE - PREP - PAGE 4
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Woodward-Clyde Consultants

500 12th Street, Suite 100, Oakland, CA 94607-4041
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I

Inchcape Testing Services
Anametrix Laboratories

l SAMPLE RECEIVING CHECKLIST
INORKORDER NUMBER: c‘5—(:>%33 3 CLIENT PROJECT ID: 9 2CBocuo / OOt 2.
OOLER

Shipping slip (airbill, etc.) present? YES NO @A\)
If YES, enter carrier name and airbill #
ustody Seal on the outside of cooler? YES NO &3
Condition: INTACT __ BROKEN .
emperature of sample (s) within range? @ NO N/A
List temperature of cooler (s): _ C , (.(

AMPLES

Chain of custody seal present for each container? YES ©  NO NI

Condition: INTACT BROKEN _ !
BSamples arrived within holding time? @s}; NO NiA
*Samples in proper containers for methods requested? @ NO
Condition of containers: INTACT __y BROKEN
If NO, were samples transferred to proper container? '
ere VOA containers received with zero headspace? Qﬁ@, NO N/A
If NO, was it noted on the chain of custody?
Were container labels complete? (ID, date, time preservative, etc.) (YESN  NO
ere samples preserved with the proper preservative? @ NO N/A
If NO, was the proper preservative added at time of receipt?

H check of samples required at time of receipt? Y, O
If YES, pH checked and recorded by: 3¢

Sufficient amount of sample received for methods requested? VES NO
If NO, has the client or lab project manager been notified?

Field blanks received with sample batch? # of Sets: YES NO N/AY
rip blanks received with sample batch? # of Sets: __ { @fs\ NO N/A
HAIN OF CUSTODY

_ gf-hain of custody received with samples? @j NO
as it been filled out completely and in ink? (YB3, NO

Sample ID's on chain of custody agree with container labels? (YESS NO

m“umber of containers indicated on chain of custody agree with number received? @\ " NO
alysis methods clearly specified? 6’1;\5'\ NO
roper signaturcs of sampler, courier, sample custodian in appropriate place? with time and date” Qn\s NO

ampling date and time indicated?
T

umaround time? REGULAR v~ RUSH

Sample Custodian: I P Date: )//3@{%5—

Any NO response and/or any "BROKEN" that was checked must be detailed in the Corrective Action Form.

Project Manager 0!//’/{/ Date: S/ 7 4 T




